and 19.06.2017 (at File Pages 163 and 167 in HCA No.253 of 2023) issued 

in Appellant’s favour.  

4. The impugned Orders are perused and record considered.  

5. HCA No.01 of 2021: In HCA No.01 of 2021, the impugned Order is 

of 23.12.2020, wherein it was directed that the amount of Rs.1,642,000/- 

(Rupees one million six hundred forty-two thousand only) deposited by 

Defendant No.6 / Respondent No.13 (Shakeel Ahmed Khan), along with 

accruals, should be released to him, as the House Property was purchased 

on a higher price of Rs.21,500,000/- (Rupees twenty-one million five 

hundred thousand only).  

In view of the above, the impugned Order dated 23.12.2020 has 

merely accepted the application of one of the legal heirs, who was 

contesting the auction proceeding, in the light of the observations made by 

the Supreme Court in the Order dated 02.01.2015 handed down in Civil